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HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008 H . B NO 3 Z “\

STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The following sums or so much thereof as shall
be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act are
hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of
Hawaii for fiscal year 2008-2009:

1. To be expended by the department of education:

A. Blanche Pope elementary school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction of a 90 cubic yard
foundation adjacent to building B's walkway for recess

and physical education activities.

Plans $1,000

Design $2,000

Construction , $20,000

Total funding $23,000
B. Blanche Pope elementary school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for covered walkways

between the cafeteria, office, and other buildings.
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H.B. NO. 2245

Plans $1,000
Design $25,000
Construction $150,000
Total funding $176,000

Kailua elementary school, Oahu
Plans, design, and construction for resurfacing the

main parking lot.

Plans $
Design $
Construction S
Total funding $

Kailua high school, Oahu
Design and construction for a natural sciences

classroom and research lab building.

Design $1,000
Construction $3,999,000
Total funding $4,000,000

Kailua high school, Oahu
Design and construction for a new library and to
convert the existing library into a student study

center/computer lab.
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H.B. NO. 2248

Design $1,000

Construction $6,499,000

Total funding $6,500,000
F. Kailua high school, 0Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for electrical
upgrades of the administration building, classrooms,

and cafeteria.

Plans $5,000

Design $70,000

Construction $425,000

Total funding $500,000
G. Kailua high school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for a girls' athletic

locker room facility.

Plans $50,000
Design $250,000
Construction $1,700,000
Total funding $2,000,000

H. Kailua Hui O Malama Ke Kai building project, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for a building

situated on a permanent site.

HB HMS 2008-1408 5

RO MR M



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 4

H.B. NO. 2248

Plans 7 S
Design k $
Construction S
Total funding $

Kailua intermediate school, Oahu

Construction for the renovation of the physical
education complex in partnership with the Boys and
Girls Club of Hawaii to create a recreation program
for Kailua youth.

Construction $1,250,000

Total funding 51,250,000
Kailua public library, Oahu

Construction for health and safety improvements.
Construction $435,000

Total funding $435,000

Keolu elementary school, Oahu

Plans, design, construction, and equipment for a fence

along the front of the campus to prevent trespassers

from driving onto campus.

Plans $2,000
Design $2,000
Construction $14,000
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H.B. NO. 3248

Equipment , $28,000
Total funding $46,000
Lanikai elementary public charter school, Oahu

Design and construction for ADA transition

accessibility.

Design $1,000
Construction $449,000
Total funding $450,000

Lanikai elementary public charter school, Oahu

Design and construction for a restroom for a portable

classroom.

Design $1,000
Construction $14,000
Total funding $15,000

Lanikai elementary public charter school, Oahu

Design and construction for electrical upgrades.

Design $1,000
Construction $464,000
Total funding $465,000

Lanikai elementary public charter school, Oahu
Design, construction, and equipment for an

administration building.
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H.B. NO. 2245

Design $1,000
Construction $6,979,000
Equipment $20,000
Total funding $7,000,000

Lanikai elementary public charter school, Oahu

Design and construction for air conditioning of

school.

Design $1,000
Construction $3,499,000
Total funding $3,500,000

Waimanalo public and school library, Oahu
Construction for health and safety improvements.
Construction $105, 000
Total funding $105,000

Waimanalo public library project, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction of a public library

that is separate from the Waimanalo elementary and

intermediate school library.

Plans $2,000,000
Degign $3,000,000
Construction $45,000,000
Total funding $50,000,000

HB HMS 2008-1408

A A



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Page 7

H.B. NO. 324§

2. To be expended by the department of accounting and general
services:
A. Waimanalo health center, Oahu

Construction and equipment to renovate the health

center.

Construction $149,000
Equipment $1,000
Total funding $150,000

Weinberg Village homeless shelter, Oahu

Construction for a resource center and computer lab to
assist residents with research, continuing vocational
classes, job skills training, and resume development.
Construction $400,000

Total funding $400,000
Waimanalo homeless shelter project, Oahu

Design and construction of a homeless shelter in

Waimanalo.

Design $
Construction S
Total funding 3
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D. Blanche Pope elementary school,
Plans, design, and construction
facilities for use as emergency
Plans
Design
Construction
Total funding

E. Kailua elementary school, Oahu
Plans, design, and construction
facilities for use as emergency
Plans
Design
Construction
Total funding

F. Kailua high school, 0Oahu
Plans, design, and construction

facilities for use
Plans

Design
Construction

Total funding

HB HMS 2008-1408
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Oahu
to retrofit campus
shelters.
$100,000
$200,000
$1,500,000

$1,800,000

to retrofit campus
shelters.
$100,000
$200,000
$1,500,000

$1,800,000

to retrofit campus
shelters.
$100,000
$200,000
$1,500,000

$1,800,000
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H.B. NO. 3243

Kailua intermediate school, Oahu
Plans, design, and construction to retrofit campus

facilities for use as emergency shelters.

Plans $100,000
Desgign $200,000
Construction $1,500,000
Total funding $1,800,000

Keolu elementary school, Oahu
Plans, design, and construction to retrofit campus

facilities for use as emergency shelters.

Plans $100, 000
Design $200,000
Construction $1,500,000
Total funding $1,800,000

Lanikai elementary public charter school, Oahu
Plans, design, and construction to retrofit campus

facilities for use as emergency shelters.

Plans $100, 000
Design $200,000
Construction $1,500,000
Total funding $1,800,000
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H.B. NO. >248

Waimanalo elementary and intermediate school, Oahu
Plans, design, and construction to retrofit campus
facilities for use as emergency shelters.

Plans $100,000
Design $200,000
Construction $1,500,000

Total funding $1,800,000

3 To be expended by the department of Hawaiian home lands:

A.

Waimanalo Hawaiian Homes Association, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction for a road connecting
Ilauhole street and Waikapanaha street on land leased
by the department of Hawaiian home lands to the
Waimanalo Hawaiian Homes Association.

Plans $1,000

Design $1,000
Construction $998,000

Total funding $1,000,000
Waimanalo Hawaiian Homes Association, Oahu

Plans and design for a technology center on a proposed
road connecting Ilauhole street and Waikapanaha street
on land leased by the department of Hawaiian home

lands to the Waimanalo Hawaiian Homes Association.
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Plans $20,000
Design $250,000
Total funding $270,000

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

ﬁ\ﬁ:‘

JAN 2 3 2008

INTRODUCED BY:
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CIP; Report Title:
CIP; 51°° Representative District

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the

benefit of the 51°° representative district.
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