A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FIFTY-FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	ION 1. The following sums or so	much thereof as shall
2	be suffic	ient to finance the projects list	ed in this Act are
3	hereby ap	propriated out of the general rev	enues of the State of
4	Hawaii fo	r fiscal year 2008-2009:	
5	1.	To be expended by the department	of education:
6	A.	Blanche Pope elementary school,	Oahu
7		Plans, design, and construction	of a 90 cubic yard
8		foundation adjacent to building	B's walkway for recess
9		and physical education activitie	s.
10		Plans	\$1,000
11		Design	\$2,000
12		Construction	\$20,000
13		Total funding	\$23,000
14	В.	Blanche Pope elementary school,	Oahu
15		Plans, design, and construction	for covered walkways
16		between the cafeteria, office, as	nd other buildings.

1		Plans	\$1,000
2		Design	\$25,000
3		Construction	\$150,000
4		Total funding	\$176,000
5	C.	Kailua elementary school, Oahu	
6		Plans, design, and construction	for resurfacing the
7		main parking lot.	
8		Plans	\$
9		Design	\$
10		Construction	\$
11		Total funding	\$
12	D.	Kailua high school, Oahu	
13		Design and construction for a na	atural sciences
14		classroom and research lab build	ling.
15		Design	\$1,000
16		Construction	\$3,999,000
17		Total funding	\$4,000,000
18	E.	Kailua high school, Oahu	
19		Design and construction for a ne	ew library and to
20		convert the existing library int	to a student study
21		center/computer lab.	

1		Design		\$1,000	
2		Construction		\$6,499,000	
3		Total funding		\$6,500,000	
4	F.	Kailua high sch	ool, Oahu		
5		Plans, design,	and construction	for electrical	
6		upgrades of the	administration b	uilding, classrooms,	
7		and cafeteria.			
8		Plans		\$5,000	
9		Design		\$70,000	
10		Construction		\$425,000	
11		Total funding		\$500,000	
12	G.	Kailua high sch	ool, Oahu		
13		Plans, design,	and construction	for a girls' athletic	Į.
14		locker room fac	ility.		
15		Plans		\$50,000	
16		Design		\$250,000	
17		Construction		\$1,700,000	
18		Total funding		\$2,000,000	
19	Н.	Kailua Hui O Ma	lama Ke Kai build	ing project, Oahu	
20		Plans, design,	and construction	for a building	
21		situated on a pe	ermanent site.		

1		Plans	\$
2		Design	\$
3		Construction	\$
4		Total funding	\$
5	I.	Kailua intermediate school, Oahu	
6		Construction for the renovation of	the physical
7		education complex in partnership w	rith the Boys and
8		Girls Club of Hawaii to create a r	ecreation program
9		for Kailua youth.	
10		Construction	\$1,250,000
11		Total funding	\$1,250,000
12	J.	Kailua public library, Oahu	
13		Construction for health and safety	improvements.
14		Construction	\$435,000
15		Total funding	\$435,000
16	к.	Keolu elementary school, Oahu	
17		Plans, design, construction, and e	quipment for a fence
18		along the front of the campus to p	revent trespassers
19		from driving onto campus.	
20		Plans	\$2,000
21		Design	\$2,000
22		Construction	\$14,000



			400.000
1		Equipment	\$28,000
2		Total funding	\$46,000
3	L.	Lanikai elementary public charter scho	ool, Oahu
4		Design and construction for ADA transi	ition
5		accessibility.	
6		Design	\$1,000
7		Construction	3449,000
8		Total funding	3450,000
9	М.	Lanikai elementary public charter scho	ool, Oahu
10		Design and construction for a restroom	n for a portable
11		classroom.	
12		Design	\$1,000
13		Construction	\$14,000
14		Total funding	\$15,000
15	N.	Lanikai elementary public charter scho	ool, Oahu
16		Design and construction for electrical	upgrades.
17		Design	\$1,000
18		Construction	3464,000
19		Total funding \$	3465,000
20	0.	Lanikai elementary public charter scho	ool, Oahu
21		Design, construction, and equipment for	or an
22		administration building.	



1		Design	\$1,000	
2		Construction	\$6,979,000	
3		Equipment	\$20,000	
4		Total funding	\$7,000,000	
5	Р.	Lanikai elementary public	c charter school, Oahu	
6		Design and construction f	or air conditioning of	
7		school.		
8		Design	\$1,000	
9		Construction	\$3,499,000	
10		Total funding	\$3,500,000	
11	Q.	Waimanalo public and scho	ool library, Oahu	
12		Construction for health a	and safety improvements.	
13		Construction	\$105,000	
14		Total funding	\$105,000	
15	R.	Waimanalo public library	project, Oahu	
16		Plans, design, and constr	ruction of a public library	
17		that is separate from the Waimanalo elementary and		
18		intermediate school libra	ry.	
19		Plans	\$2,000,000	
20		Design	\$3,000,000	
21		Construction	\$45,000,000	
22		Total funding	\$50,000,000	



1	2. To	be expended by the depart	rtment of accounting and general	
2	services:			
3	A.	Waimanalo health cent	er, Oahu	
4		Construction and equi	pment to renovate the health	
5		center.		
6		Construction	\$149,000	
7		Equipment	\$1,000	
8		Total funding	\$150,000	
9	В.	Weinberg Village home	less shelter, Oahu	
10		Construction for a re	source center and computer lab to	
11		assist residents with	research, continuing vocational	
12		classes, job skills t	raining, and resume development.	
13		Construction	\$400,000	
14		Total funding	\$400,000	
15	C.	Waimanalo homeless sh	elter project, Oahu	
16		Design and construction	on of a homeless shelter in	
17		Waimanalo.		
18		Design	\$	
19		Construction	\$	
20		Total funding	\$	

1	D.	Blanche Pope elementary school,	Oahu
2		Plans, design, and construction	to retrofit campus
3		facilities for use as emergency	shelters.
4		Plans	\$100,000
5		Design	\$200,000
6		Construction	\$1,500,000
7		Total funding	\$1,800,000
8	Ε.	Kailua elementary school, Oahu	
9		Plans, design, and construction	to retrofit campus
10		facilities for use as emergency	shelters.
11		Plans	\$100,000
12		Design	\$200,000
13		Construction	\$1,500,000
14		Total funding	\$1,800,000
15	F.	Kailua high school, Oahu	
16		Plans, design, and construction	to retrofit campus
17		facilities for use as emergency	shelters.
18		Plans	\$100,000
19		Design	\$200,000
20		Construction	\$1,500,000
21		Total funding	\$1,800,000

1	G.	Kailua intermediate	school, Oahu	
2		Plans, design, and	construction t	o retrofit campus
3		facilities for use	as emergency s	helters.
4		Plans		\$100,000
5		Design		\$200,000
6		Construction		\$1,500,000
7		Total funding		\$1,800,000
8	н.	Keolu elementary sc	hool, Oahu	
9		Plans, design, and	construction t	o retrofit campus
10		facilities for use	as emergency s	helters.
11		Plans		\$100,000
12		Design		\$200,000
13		Construction		\$1,500,000
14		Total funding		\$1,800,000
15	I.	Lanikai elementary	public charter	school, Oahu
16		Plans, design, and	construction to	o retrofit campus
17		facilities for use	as emergency s	helters.
18		Plans		\$100,000
19		Design		\$200,000
20		Construction		\$1,500,000
21		Total funding		\$1,800,000

1		J.	Waimanalo elementary and intermediate school, Oahu			
2			Plans, design, and construction to retrofit campus			
3			facilities for use as emergency shelters.			
4			Plans	Plans \$100,000		
5			Design	\$200,000		
6			Construction	\$1,500,000		
7			Total funding	\$1,800,000		
8	3.	To b	e expended by the department of Haw	aiian home lands:		
9		A.	Waimanalo Hawaiian Homes Associati	Waimanalo Hawaiian Homes Association, Oahu		
10			Plans, design, and construction for a road connecting			
11			Ilauhole street and Waikapanaha street on land leased			
12			by the department of Hawaiian home	lands to the		
13			Waimanalo Hawaiian Homes Association.			
14			Plans	\$1,000		
15			Design	\$1,000		
16			Construction	\$998,000		
17			Total funding	\$1,000,000		
18		В.	Waimanalo Hawaiian Homes Associati	on, Oahu		
19			Plans and design for a technology center on a proposed			
20			road connecting Ilauhole street and Waikapanaha street			
21			on land leased by the department of	f Hawaiian home		
22			lands to the Waimanalo Hawaiian Ho	mes Association.		

1	Plans \$20,000	
2	Design \$250,000	
3	Total funding \$270,000	
4	SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective	
5	capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by th	ıe
6	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.	
7	SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.	
8	Jan Vat	
	INTRODUCED BY:	

JAN 2 3 2008

CIP; Report Title: CIP; 51st Representative District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the 51st representative district.